the teacher’s contract day. Once the conference days have been used, the teacher shall be compensated 
pro-rata for such time. 

27 

2. All full-time special education staff will have the following minutes per week for due process 
requirements: 

i. One hundred twenty five (125) minutes per week:  Teachers in settings III and above or self-
contained, D/HH teachers, ECSE teachers (birth through two years), psychologists and social 
workers. 

ii. One hundred seventy five (175) minutes per week:  POHL, OT, PT, DAPE (average caseloads of 
27-40, but no case manager responsibilities); ECSE 3-6 years (average caseloads of 11-20 plus 
case manager responsibilities 9 to 16) 

iii. Two hundred fifty (250) minutes per week:  Speech/language pathologists (direct service